would experience an unrealized mark-to-market loss of USD1.1 million as at Dec. 31,
2024 (Dec. 31, 2023: USD0.65 million).

The impact of changes in interest income on the Bank’s profit or loss and equity is primarily
caused by movements in interest rates. The effect on assets and liabilities that are held at
fair value are expected to offset one another.

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shock
in relevant interest rate curves on the Bank's interest income from the floating rate financial
instruments (mainly loan investments) which are measured at amortized cost, based on
the carrying value at the end of the reporting period. This analysis assumes that interest
rates of all maturities move by the same amount.

The sensitivity analysis on interest income is based on reasonably possible changes in
interest rates over the next 12 months from the reporting date with the assumption that
the structure of financial assets held at the period end remains unchanged. It does not
take into account actions that would be taken by the Bank to mitigate the impact of the
interest rate risk.

 Interest income sensitivity (in million)
 For the year ended Dec. 31, 2024

+100 basis points  246
-100 basis points (246)

 Interest income sensitivity (in million)
 For the year ended Dec. 31, 2023

+100 basis points  191
-100 basis points (191)

Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended Dec. 31, 2024
(All amounts in thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise stated)

80

D   Financial Risk Management

D5 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will not be able to meet efficiently both expected and
unexpected current and future cash flow and collateral needs without affecting either daily
operations or the financial condition of the Bank.

The Bank always ensures maintenance of strong liquidity. There is a three-tiered approach
to achieve this goal. Firstly, the Bank maintains a stock of high-quality liquid assets to
meet 30-day stress scenario (i.e. Liquidity Coverage Ratio) to ensure short-term liquidity.